
District Executive

Thursday 6th February 2020

9.30 am

Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Brympton Way, Yeovil, BA20 2HT

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)  

Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting.

The public and press are welcome to attend.

If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Specialist on 01935 462148 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 29 January 2020.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack



District Executive Membership
Jason Baker
Mike Best
John Clark
Adam Dance
Sarah Dyke
Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse
Val Keitch
Tony Lock
Peter Seib

Information for the Public 
The District Executive co-ordinates the policy objectives of the Council and gives the Area 
Committees strategic direction.  It carries out all of the local authority’s functions which are not 
the responsibility of any other part of the Council.  It delegates some of its responsibilities to 
Area Committees, officers and individual portfolio holders within limits set by the Council’s 
Constitution.  When major decisions are to be discussed or made, these are published in the 
Executive Forward Plan in so far as they can be anticipated.

Members of the Public are able to:-
 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 

Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being discussed;

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings;

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the Council and 
Executive;

 find out, from the Executive Forward Plan, what major decisions are to be decided by the 
District Executive.

Meetings of the District Executive are held monthly at 9.30 a.m. on t
[...]
s amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting. 

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  

4.  Public Question Time 

5.  Chairman's Announcements 

Items for Discussion

6.  SSDC Council Plan 2020-2024 (Pages 5 - 26)

7.  2020/21 Draft Revenue and Capital Budgets and Medium Term Financial Plan (Pages 
27 - 121)

8.  Capital, Investment and Treasury Strategies 2020/21 to 2022/23 (Pages 122 - 182)

9.  2019/20 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for the Period Ending 31st December 
2019 (Pages 183 - 205)

10.  2019/20 Capital Budget Monitoring Report for the Period Ending 31st December 2019 
(Pages 206 - 217)

11.  Corporate Performance Report 2019-20: 3rd Quarter (Pages 218 - 229)

12.  Time Extensions to Public Space Protection Orders for dog fouling, dogs on leads 
and dog exclusion area (Pages 230 - 242)



13.  Future of Local Government in Somerset (Pages 243 - 258)

14.  District Executive Forward Plan (Pages 259 - 261)

15.  Date of Next Meeting (Page 262)



SSDC Council Plan 2020-2024

Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Leader of Council
Strategic Director: Netta Meadows, Director Strategy and Support Services

Netta.Meadows@southsomerset.gov.uk 
Lead Officer: Jan Gamon, Lead Specialist Strategic Planning
Contact Details: Jan.gamon@southsomerset.gov.uk 01935 462095 

Anna-Maria Lenz - Specialist Strategic Planning

`Purpose of the Report

1. To invite Members to recommend the adoption of the South Somerset District Council (SSDC) 
Council Plan 2020 – 2024, Annual action plan 2020-2021 and a revised set of Key Performance 
Indicators.

Forward Plan
2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee date 

of 6th February 2020.

Public Interest

3. The Council Plan is a strategic document, which sets out the Council’s vision, values and aims. 
It is a key document and tool used to communicate and share the administrations’ ambitions 
and objectives for the Council. The Council Plan is designed to support us to create a focussed 
and streamlined operation as well as hold us accountable to the commitments we make and 
milestones we set. 

Recommendations

4. That District Executive recommend to Full Council to:

a) Endorse the new Council Plan 2020-2024 and vision, values and aims it includes

b) Agree the annual action plan and key performance indicators for 2020-2021

c) Note the detailed milestones and desired outcomes for each Priority Project

Background

5. Since the District Council election in May 2019, the newly formed Leadership Team spent some 
time reconsidering their priorities for the term. They translated their vision and aspirations into a 
new Council Plan and Annual action plan.

6. The new Council Plan for the period 2020-2024, shows the Council’s ongoing commitment to 
make changes in the way that it operates and delivers services over the coming years whilst 
continuing to deliver services and priority projects that meet the needs of our residents, visitors 
and businesses. It highlights the administration’s desire to be ambitious for South Somerset and 
deliver outstanding services for our communities and residents.

The Council Plan 2020-2024

7. The Council Plan (Appen
[...]
val. This report is based on 
the Medium Term Financial Plan (Revenue Budgets for 2020/21 to 2024/25) and also includes 
proposed additions to the Capital Programme.

Forward Plan 

2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan for February 2020.

Public Interest

3. This report sets out the proposed budget for South Somerset District Council for 2020/21 and the 
estimated budgets for the following four years. It also asks members to approve capital schemes 
for funding in 2020/21. 

Recommendations   

4. That Executive:
 

(a) recommend that Full Council approves the Net Revenue Budget for 2020/21 of 
£15,207,150, as set out in the Revenue Account Summary (paragraph 41) and in detail in 
Appendix A for the District Executive and four Area Committees, subject to any final 
amendments;

(b) recommend to Full Council a 2020/21 Council tax annual increase of 2.99%, increasing the 
annual Band D rate by £5.00 to £172.11. Full Council to note this new annual rate 
comprises £170.26 for SSDC services, raising £10,448,932, and £1.85 on behalf of the 
Somerset Rivers Authority, raising £112,315;

(c) recommends to Full Council the prioritisation of Business Rates pooling gain to 
Regeneration as detailed in paragraph 39;

(d) recommends that Full Council approves the new capital programme as shown in Appendix 
D, with includes an additional funding request of £1.887m as detailed in paragraph 63;

Background  
 
5. The General Fund Revenue Account is the Council’s main fund and shows the income and 

expenditure relating to the provision of services which residents, visitors, and businesses all have 
access to including planning, environmental services, car parks, certain housing functions, 
community services and corporate services.

Page 27

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Nicola.Hix@southsomerset.gov.uk


6. The Council directly charges individual consumers for some of its services through fees and 
charges, with the expenditure that remains mainly funded through 
[...]
ce 1 April 2019 0 

Approved overpayment 2019/20 0 

Expected balance 31 March 2020 0 

Planned overpayment 2020/21  0 

Forecast Overpayments Balance 31 March 2021 0 

 

P
age 182



2019/20 Budget Monitoring Report for the Period Ending 31st December 
2019 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Seib, Finance 
Director: Netta Meadows
Lead Officer: Nicola Hix, Interim S151
Contact Details: nicola.hix@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462612

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the current projection of the forecast 
spending and income (“outturn”) against the Council’s approved Revenue Budget for the financial 
year, and to explain projected variations against budget.

Forward Plan

2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee date 
of 6th February 2020.

Public Interest

3. This report gives an update on the forecast revenue financial position and budgetary variations of 
the Council for the financial year 2019/20, as at 31st December 2019. Maintaining the financial 
health and resilience of the organisation is important in ensuring the ongoing delivery of priority 
services in our community.

Recommendations

4. That the District Executive:

a. Notes current 2019/20 financial position of the Council

b. Notes the reasons for variations to approved Directorate Budgets as detailed in paragraph 8, 
Table 1

c. Notes the budget virements made under delegated authority as detailed in Appendix B,

d. Approve the budget virements included in Table 4

e. Notes the transfers made to and from reserves outlined in paragraph 28 Table 6, the Area 
Reserves as detailed in Appendix C, and the Corporate Reserves as detailed in Appendix D.

Background

5. The 2019/20 original budget was approved by Council in February 2019. This represents the 
financial plans that the Executive manages under their delegated authority and that they monitor 
in accordance with the Financial Procedure Rules. All of
[...]
la Hix
Lead Officer: Ross Eaton, Finance Specialist
Contact Details: ross.eaton@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462274

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an in-year projection in 2019/20 of the forecast 
spending (“outturn”) against the Council’s approved Capital Programme Budget, and to explain 
projected variations against individual projects and the Programme as a whole.

Forward Plan

2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee date of 
February 2020.

Public Interest

3. This report gives an update on the forecast capital financial position and budgetary variations for 
the financial year 2019/20, as at 31st December 2019. Maintaining effective control over capital 
spending within approved budgets helps to ensure capital investment is affordable and meets 
agreed priorities.

Recommendations

4. That the District Executive:

a. Note the content of the report;

b.  Approve the revised Capital Programme spend profile as detailed in paragraph 7, Table 1.

c.  Approve the projects listed on Appendix B remain in the capital programme.

Background

5. Full Council approved the original Capital Programme in February 2019. Monitoring of the agreed 
programme has been delegated to District Executive.

Capital Programmes

6. The revised gross Capital Programme for this financial year and beyond is attached in Appendix A.  
The forecast spend for 2019/20 has been revised up from £46,671 million to £57.390 million as 
shown in Table 1 below. Additional information is included to show the various sources of planned 
funding for the programme, shown on Table 2.

Page 206

Agenda Item 10



Table 1 – Revised Gross Capital Programme Q3 2019/20 – 2023/24
(negative figures = income/reduction in budget, positive figures = costs)

19/20
£’000

20/21
£’000

21/22
£’000

22/23
£’000

23/24
£’000

Total
£’000

Capital Programme for Quarter 1 of 
2019/20 46,671 3,332 1,236 71 0 51,310

Plus
[...]
s’ relies significantly on our work with partners through the design and delivery of a range of 
community based programmes. A small number of Key Performance Indicators are included below.

Ref Measure Description Target
Q4 

(18/19)
Q1 Q2

Perf against 
target

Direction of travel Supporting information

HSC1
Participation in Health Walks 

(Annual)

The number of residents 
participating in health walks 
supported by SSDC

10,500
10,440

(annual)

At the start of 2019/20 
walkers are being
supported by 105 trained 
walk leaders leading 22 
health walks.

HSC2 Volunteering at SSDC (Annual)
The number of days provided 
through volunteering at SSDC

2300
2277

(annual)

HSC3
Investment into local 

communities facilities (Annual)

The value of investment by 
SSDC into local facilities 
enabling cultural, leisure and 
sports activities

£464k
£679k

(annual)

The target is the planned 
spend within the 2019-20 
SSDC capital programme for 
sports and leisure schemes

Healthy, Self ReliantCommunities

Annual measure

Annual measure

Annual measure

Red = Significantly worse than last 
quarter (more than 10%)

Amber = No real change

Green = Improved on the last quarter

P
age 229



Time Extensions to Public Space Protection Orders for dog 
fouling, dogs on leads and dog exclusion area 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Sarah Dyke, Environment
Director: Martin Woods, Service Delivery Director
Service Manager: Vicki Dawson, Lead Specialist, Environmental Health
Lead Officer: Paul Huntington, Compliance and Enforcement Specialist
Contact Details: Paul.huntingon@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462532

Purpose of the Report

1. For members to agree to the approval the time extension of two Public Space Protection 
Orders; one for dog fouling and dogs on leads across the district and one for dog exclusion 
at the fenced area at Yeovil Country Park

Forward Plan 

2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated 
Committee date of 6th February 2020
[...]
ernment further away from people and communities, it causes “lost years” to 
communities as staff of councils focus on changing structures and how it affects them, with 
less focus on dealing with the challenges faced by the communities they are there to serve. 

8. Abolishing five councils and setting up a new one costs a substantial amount of tax payer’s 
money. The District councils believe this money, our residents’ money, would be better 
spent on the communities of Somerset, not on “rearranging the deckchairs” and paying 
redundancies.

9. To aid decision making this report describes the unique challenge and opportunities we 
face in Somerset, the options available to us and the benefits and risks associated with 
them, and a possible timetable to take forward the option chosen.

   
Recommendations for each District Council:

a. That District Executive recommends that Full Council agree that a full business case 
should now be prepared, which fully explores Option 2 (Collaboration and Integration), 
being the preferred way forward at this time. This business case should come back to 
District Executive/Council in July 2020, along with clear recommendations and delivery 
plan.

b. That District Executive recommends thar Full Council agrees option 2 – Collaboration 
and Integration as this council’s current preferred option for the future of local 
government to take forward through community consultation and engagement.

c. That District Executive recommends that Full Council agree that a joint Project Board 
should be created, with the Leader of the Council being the representative from each 
Council, to oversee the work during the next stage.

Somerset: The Big Challenges and Opportunities

10. In determining the best way forward for Local Government in Somerset it is important to 
understand the nature and scale of the challenge. Somerset has so many advantages as 
a place to live and work, but a number of trends threaten, unless reversed, to undermine 
its
[...]
Next Meeting 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive will take 
place on Thursday, 5th March 2020 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, 
Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m. 

Page 262

Agenda Item 15


	Agenda
	6 SSDC Council Plan 2020-2024
	6 Council Plan Appendix B
	6 Council Plan Appendix A

	7 2020/21 Draft Revenue and Capital Budgets and Medium Term Financial Plan
	7 Appendix A Revenue Budget 20-21
	7 Appendix B Savings 20-21
	7 Appendix C Budget Pressures 20-21
	7 Appendix D - Capital Programme 2020-21
	7 Appendix E Recommended Schemes 20-21
	7 Appendix F Capital Bids 20-21

	8 Capital, Investment and Treasury Strategies 2020/21 to 2022/23
	8 SSDC Capital Investment & Treasury Strategies 2020-21 - Final

	9 2019/20 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for the Period Ending 31st December 2019
	9 Appx A -QTR 3 DX Rev Monitoring Report 19-20 Detailed budget report
	9 Appx B - QTR 3 DX Rev Monitoring Report 19-20  Virements for noting
	9 Appx C - QTR 3 DX Rev Monitoring Report 19-20  Area Reserves
	9 Appx D - QTR 3 DX Rev Monitoring Report 19-20 Appx D Corp Reserves

	10 2019/20 Capital Budget Monitoring Report for the Period Ending 31st December 2019
	10 Appendix A - Capital Monitoring Qtr 3 2019-20
	10 Appendix B - Capital Monitoring Qtr 3 2019-20

	11 Corporate Performance Report 2019-20: 3rd Quarter
	11 Q3 Performance Report

	12 Time Extensions to Public Space Protection Orders for dog fouling, dogs on leads and dog exclusion area
	12. PSPO -  extension dog fouling and on lead by directino whole area DRAFT 07.01.20docx
	12 PSPO -  extension dog exclusions (land fenced at lower lake Ninesprings)  DRAFT 08-01-20
	12 PSPO EIM Assessment screeingn-dog PSPOs with DC changes_

	13 Future of Local Government in Somerset
	14 District Executive Forward Plan
	14 DX Forward Plan Appx A

	15 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


District Executive 1 6.02.20

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the District Executive held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil on Thursday 6 February 2020.

(9.30 am  - 11.00 am)
Present:

Councillor Val Keitch (Chairman)

Jason Baker
Mike Best
Adam Dance

Peter Gubbins
Tony Lock
Peter Seib

Officers 

Alex Parmley Chief Executive
Martin Woods Director (Service Delivery)
Jan Gamon Lead Specialist (Strategic Planning)
Anna-Maria Lenz Specialist (Strategic Planning)
Nicola Hix Interim Section 151 Officer
Paul Matravers Specialist (Finance)
Cath Temple Specialist (Performance)
Paul Huntington Specialist (Compliance & Enforcement)
Peter Paddon Lead Specialist (Economy)
Rob Parr Locality Officer
Richard Birch Lead Specialist (Communications, Marketing & Media)
Richard Ward Monitoring Officer
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)

Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise.

98. Minutes of Previous Meetings (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of previous meetings held on 7 November 2019 and 9 January 2020 were 
approved as correct records and signed by the Chairman.

99. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Clark, Sarah Dyke and 
Henry Hobhouse.

100. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest.



District Executive 2 6.02.20

101. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4)

There were no questions from members of the public.

102. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5)

The Chairman reminded members of the change of date for full Council and Area West 
in February.

103. SSDC Council Plan 2020-2024 (Agenda Item 6)

The Specialist (Strategic Planning) presented the report which invited members to 
recommend the adoption of the SSDC Council Plan 2020-2024, Annual Action Plan 
2020-2021 and a revised set of Key Performance Indicators. 

She noted that Scrutiny Committee had made some suggested amendments:
 To remove reference to the Digital Strategy as Scrutiny Committee had not 

considered the strategy
 Priority project 5 – that milestones are taken back through Scrutiny Committee 

once drafted
 Area Chapter (South) – Environment theme – reference to the example of Yeovil 

Rivers Community Trust should be removed.

During a brief discussion, members agreed that reference to the Yeovil Rivers 
Community Trust should be removed from the Area Chapter (South). The Chief 
Executive explained that the Council Plan was forward looking and detailed what would 
be done in the future. The Digital Strategy was an ambition and a direction, and 
reference to it in the Council Plan did not mean it had been agreed. He recommended 
keeping reference to the Digital Strategy in the Council Plan.

Subject to the amendment being made to the Area Chapter (South) to delete the agreed 
wording, members were content to propose the Council Plan, Annual Action Plan and 
key performance indicators to Full Council for approval, 

RESOLVED: That District Executive recommend Full Council to:-

a. endorse the new Council Plan 2020-2024 and vision, values and 
aims it includes (as amended);

b. agree the annual action plan and key performance indicators for 
2020-2021;

c. note the detailed milestones and desired outcomes for each Priority 
Project.

Reason: To recommend the adoption of the South Somerset District Council 
(SSDC) Council Plan 2020 – 2024, Annual Action Plan 2020-2021 and a 
revised set of Key Performance Indicators.



District Executive 3 6.02.20

104. 2020/21 Draft Revenue and Capital Budgets and Medium Term Financial 
Plan (Agenda Item 7)

The Portfolio Holder (Finance, Legal & Democratic Services) introduced the item which 
set out the proposed budget and Council Tax for 2020/21, and the estimated budget for 
the following four years. He acknowledged the concerns raised by Scrutiny Committee 
regarding timeframes to consider the report, but unfortunately the situation had been 
unavoidable.

The Portfolio Holder (Finance, Legal and Democratic Services) then presented  the 
report and explained the matters before members for consideration. He provided an 
overview of the current and future financial environment facing local authorities and 
highlighted key elements of the report including:

 The outcome for next year’s Business Rates pooling was currently unknown , so 
asking for members to consider the principle.

 The MTFP forecast as detailed in paragraph 12.
 New Homes Bonus as detailed at paragraphs 22 and 23.
 Will cease to be in the pilot area for 75% Business Rates Retention, and will 

revert back to 50% - detailed in paragraph 34. There was a risk the business 
rates pooling might not cover funding gap for regeneration programmes – 
detailed in paragraph 39

 Savings plans as detailed at Appendix B and that significant savings variations 
will be reported as part of the budget monitoring process.

During a short discussion, the comments and points of detail raised by the Scrutiny 
Committee were noted. Members were content to propose the recommendations for 
confirmation by Full Council.

RESOLVED: That District Executive:-

a. recommend that Full Council approves the Net Revenue Budget for 
2020/21 of £15,207,150, as set out in the Revenue Account 
Summary (paragraph 41) and in detail in Appendix A for the District 
Executive and four Area Committees, subject to any final 
amendments;

b. recommend to Full Council a 2020/21 Council tax annual increase 
of 2.99%, increasing the annual Band D rate by £5.00 to £172.11. 
Full Council to note this new annual rate comprises £170.26 for 
SSDC services, raising £10,448,932, and £1.85 on behalf of the 
Somerset Rivers Authority, raising £112,315;

c. recommends to Full Council the prioritisation of Business Rates 
pooling gain to Regeneration as detailed in paragraph 39;

d. recommends that Full Council approves the new capital programme 
as shown in Appendix D, which includes an additional funding 
request of £1.887m as detailed in paragraph 63.

Reason: To set out the Draft Budget and proposed council tax for 2020/21 to 
enable Executive to recommend proposals to Full Council for approval.



District Executive 4 6.02.20

105. Capital, Investment and Treasury Strategies 2020/21 to 2022/23 (Agenda 
Item 8)

The Portfolio Holder (Finance, Legal & Democratic Services) presented the report which 
informed members of the recommended strategy in relation to capital expenditure and 
financing, investments and treasury management activities.  He thanked officers in the 
Finance team for all the work that had been done recently preparing various financial 
documents.

There was no discussion and members were content to propose the recommendations 
for confirmations by Full Council.

RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed to:-

a. review and recommend that the Full Council approve the Capital 
Strategy, Investment Strategy and the Treasury Management 
Strategy 2020/21 to 2022/23;

b. review and recommend the proposed borrowing and investment 
limits included in the Capital Strategy;

c. note the Minimum Revenue Provision statement for 2020/21.

Reason: To inform members of the recommended strategy in relation to capital 
expenditure and financing, investments and treasury management 
activities.

106. 2019/20 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for the Period Ending 31st 
December 2019 (Agenda Item 9)

The Portfolio Holder (Finance, Legal & Democratic Services) introduced the report which 
provided an update on the forecast revenue financial position and budgetary variations 
for the financial year 2019/20.

During a brief discussion some of the comments of Scrutiny Committee were noted. The 
Portfolio Holder (Protecting Core Services) clarified that information about the Business 
Case for Building Control would be included in the next Transformation update report. 
The Interim S151 Officer noted she had mentioned at Scrutiny Committee that the 
reduction in car parking income may be partly influenced by a decline in usage. 
Following a point of detail raised at Scrutiny Committee, she confirmed that the capital 
bid included in the draft budget was refurbishment of existing parking machines.

There being no further discussion, members were content to confirm the 
recommendations of the report.

RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed to:-

a. note the current 2019/20 financial position of the Council;

b. note the reasons for variations to approved Directorate Budgets as 
detailed in paragraph 8, Table 1;



District Executive 5 6.02.20

c. note the budget virements made under delegated authority as 
detailed in Appendix B;

d. approve the budget virements included in Table 4;

e. note the transfers made to and from reserves outlined in paragraph 
28 Table 6, the Area Reserves as detailed in Appendix C, and the 
Corporate Reserves as detailed in Appendix D.

Reason: To provide the current projection of the forecast spending and income 
(“outturn”) against the Council’s approved Revenue Budget for the 
financial year, and to explain projected variations against budget.

107. 2019/20 Capital Budget Monitoring Report for the Period Ending 31st 
December 2019 (Agenda Item 10)

The Portfolio Holder (Finance, Legal & Democratic Services) presented the report which 
provided an update on the forecast capital financial position and budgetary variations for 
the financial year 2019/20.

There was no debate and members were content to confirm the recommendations of the 
report.

RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed to:-

a. note the content of the report;

b. approve the revised Capital Programme spend profile as detailed in 
paragraph 7, Table 1.

c. approve the projects listed on Appendix B remain in the capital 
programme.

Reason: To provide an in-year projection in 2019/20 of the forecast spending 
(“outturn”) against the Council’s approved Capital Programme Budget, 
and to explain projected variations against individual projects and the 
Programme as a whole.

108. Corporate Performance Report 2019-20: 3rd Quarter (Agenda Item 11)

The Specialist (Performance) introduced the performance monitoring report which 
presented the current position of the Council’s agreed key performance indicators. The 
Leader (Portfolio Holder for Strategy & Policy) commented the report was now much 
clearer and understandable than in the past. She felt some indicators needed to be 
removed but acknowledged that was not for debate at this meeting. 

The Leader referred to the comments made by Scrutiny Committee and noted that 
responses had been provided at the Scrutiny meeting. During a brief discussion, and in 
response to a comment about planning performance figures, the Portfolio Holder 
(Protecting Core Services) commented that good work was being done and figures were 
correct. The Director (Service Delivery) noted that some of the Scrutiny comments were 



District Executive 6 6.02.20

possibly in parallel with new processes and the different way of working. He 
acknowledged there were some issue with the change process.

At the close of discussion,members were content to note the report. The Specialist 
(Performance) noted a report regarding new Key Performance Indicators would be taken 
to District Executive and Scrutiny Committee in March for consideration. 
  
RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed to note the Corporate Performance 

Report 2019-20: 3rd Quarter.

Reason: To note the current position of the Council’s agreed key performance 
indicators and covers the period from October to December 2019 (Q3).

109. Time Extensions to Public Space Protection Orders for dog fouling, dogs 
on leads and dog exclusion area (Agenda Item 12)

The Specialist (Compliance & Enforcement) presented the report which asked members 
to consider approving a time extension for two Public Space Protection Orders. He 
briefly explained the purpose of the two Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) and 
why the extensions of time were reccommended.

In response to queries raised at Scrutiny Committee, the Specialist noted he was 
satisfied there were adequate resources available across the different teams for 
enforcement. He provided a brief overview of how the Orders were enforced:

 The process was often reactive and in response to contact from customers.
 The area concerned would then be patrolled and monitored to gather. evidence
 If evidence, would then look to take action and / or prosecute.

The Specialist (Compliance & Enforcement) explained what was planned for the future 
regarding enforcement and noted a lot of work was already underway.

During a brief discussion, some members noted there were several areas where more 
enforcement could be done if dedicated wardens were available, and if regenerating 
town centres then more types of enforcement may be needed.

At the end of discussion members were content to approve the time extensions for the 
two PSPOs.

RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed to extend the two existing Public Space 
Protection Orders as set out in Annex 1 and Annex 2.

Reason: To approve the time extension of two Public Space Protection Orders; 
one for dog fouling and dogs on leads across the district and one for 
dog exclusion at the fenced area at Yeovil Country Park

110. Future of Local Government in Somerset (Agenda Item 13)

The Chief Executive presented the report which aimed to summarise the research that 
the five Councils of Somerset commissioned regarding options for the future for Local 



District Executive 7 6.02.20

Government in Somerset. The financial stability of local councils was in doubt generally, 
but South Somerset was currently in a good position. 

The district councils preferred the direction of collaboration and integration, whereas the 
County Council still wished to explore unitary as their favoured approach. He explained 
briefly why the districts did not feel unitary was the right option going forward. The 
districts recommended that Option 2 (Collaboration and Integration) be fully explored and 
a Joint Project Board created.

During discussion, several comments were made by the Leader and other members, 
including:

 All district Leaders had offered to attend and speak with parish and town councils 
to explain the district option. County were believed to be doing the same.

 If combining authorities to get economies of scale may need to think larger again.
 Option 2 would keep the sovereignty of the districts but they would work more 

closely together.
 Change is necessary and inevitable due to the changes in government funding.
 Fell should be a referendum to ask residents what they want.
 Option 2 doesn’t require legislation and doesn’t need to be delayed.

In response to points of detail, the Chief Executive clarified there was no requirement for 
a referendum, and noted that if Somerset was to become unitary and the district areas 
disbanded, then all assets and debts would become part of the new authority. 

The Leader noted it had been agreed between the districts that she and the Leader of 
Sedgemoor District Council be the two Leaders to lead this going forward, and would 
give political balance. She clarified that community consultation and engagement would 
included parish and town councils.

At the end of debate members. were content to propose the recommendations for 
approval by Full Council.

The Leader thanked the Chief Executive and officers for the huge amount of work that 
had been undertaken to get to this stage.

RESOLVED: That District Executive recommend that Full Council:-

1. agree that a full business case should now be prepared, which fully 
explores Option 2 (Collaboration and Integration), being the 
preferred way forward at this time. This business case should come 
back to District Executive/Council in July 2020, along with clear 
recommendations and delivery plan.

2. agrees option 2 – Collaboration and Integration as this council’s 
current preferred option for the future of local government to take 
forward through community consultation and engagement.

3. agree that a joint Project Board should be created, with the Leader 
of the Council being the representative from each Council, to 
oversee the work during the next stage.

Reason: To determine the way forward for local government in Somerset. 



District Executive 8 6.02.20

111. District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda Item 14)

The following additions and deletions to the Forward Plan were noted:
 New Key Performance Indicators – addition for March 2020
 The Future of Local Government in Somerset – Business Case – addition for July 

2020 (to District Executive and Council)
 Budget Outturn Reports – deletion from May 2020 (as this is a duplication with July)

RESOLVED: That the District Executive:-

1. approved the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as 
attached at Appendix A, with the following amendments:

Additions:

 New Key Performance Indicators – March 2020

 The Future of Local Government in Somerset – Business Case 
– July 2020 (to District Executive and Council)

Deletions:

 Budget Outturn Reports – May 2020 (as this is a duplication 
with July)

Reason: The Forward Plan is a statutory document.

112. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 15)

Members noted the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive would take place on 
Thursday 5 March 2020 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil 
commencing at 9.30am.

….………………………………….

Chairman

……………………………………..

Date


